Public Document Pack

AGENDA
CABINET
Thursday 13 January 2022 at 10.30 am
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, TN1 1RS

Members:

Councillor Dawlings (Chairman), Councillors Scott (Vice-Chairman), Bailey,
Fairweather, March and McDermott

Quorum:

3 Members (to include either the Leader or Deputy Leader)

1

Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence.

(Pages 5 - 6)

2

Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations of interest by Members in items on
the agenda. For any advice on declarations of interest; please
contact the Monitoring Officer before the meeting.

(Pages 7 - 8)

3

Notification of Persons wishing to speak
To note any members of the Council wishing to speak, of which
due notice has been given in accordance with Cabinet Procedure
Rule 28.4, and which item(s) they wish to speak on.

(Pages 9 - 10)

4

Minutes of the meeting dated 2 December 2021
To approve the minutes of a previous meeting as a correct record.
The only issue relating to the minutes that can be discussed is
their accuracy.

(Pages 11 - 20)

5

Questions from Members of the Council
To receive any questions from members of the Council, of which
due notice has been given in accordance with Cabinet Procedure
Rule 28.3, to be submitted and answered.

(Pages 21 - 22)

6

Questions from Members of the Public
To receive any questions from members of the public, of which
due notice has been given in accordance with Cabinet Procedure
Rule 28.5, to be submitted and answered.

(Pages 23 - 24)

7

Consideration of the Forward Plan as at 17 December 2021
To note any forthcoming items as set out in the Forward Plan.

(Pages 25 - 36)

Page 1

Culture and Leisure Portfolio
8

Grounds Maintenance Service
To consider and decide on the recommendations as set out in the
associated report.

(Pages 37 - 50)

9

Urgent Business
To consider any other items which the Chairman decides are
urgent, for the reasons to be stated, in accordance with Section
100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972.

(Pages 51 - 52)

10

Date of Next Meeting
To note that the date of the next scheduled meeting is Thursday
10 February 2022 at 10:30am.

(Pages 53 - 54)

EXEMPT ITEM(S)
It is proposed that, pursuant to section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 and the
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be excluded from
the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it/they may involve the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act, by virtue
of the particular paragraph(s) shown on the agenda and on the attached report(s).
Exempt Appendix Ground Maintenance Service (Item 8)

Democratic Services Team
Tel:
(01892) 554413
Email: Committee@TunbridgeWells.gov.uk

Town Hall
ROYAL TUNBRIDGE WELLS
Kent TN1 1RS

Watch Live
Watch this meeting live via the Council’s website.
Archived recordings of previous meetings are also available.
Visit www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/webcasts
Go Paperless
Easily download, annotate and keep all committee paperwork on your
mobile device using the mod.gov app – all for free!.
Visit www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp

Page 2

Attending Meetings
Meetings are held in the town hall and are webcast live online.
Any member of the public may attend to watch/listen in person or online live via our website on
the relevant committee’s meeting page. A recording of the meeting will also be available shortly
after the end of the meeting.
All meetings and agenda are open to the public except where confidential information is being
discussed. The agenda of the meeting will identify whether any meeting or part of the meeting is
not open to the public and explain why.

Speaking at Meetings
Members of the public are encouraged to participate and may speak to the Council directly on
any item on the agenda for up to 3 minutes. Members of the public (and any members of the
Council who are not members of the committee) will need to register with Democratic Services
in a
[...]
mbers of the Council or members of the public registered to speak, of which
due notice has been given in accordance with Cabinet Procedure Rule 28.4 and 28.6, and
which item(s) they wish to speak on.

Page

1 of 1

Page 9

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Notification of Persons Registered to Speak

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
1
TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET
MINUTES of the meeting held at the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells,
TN1 1RS, at 10.30 am on Thursday, 2 December 2021
Present: Councillor Tom Dawlings (Chairman)
Councillors Bailey, Fairweather, March and McDermott
Officers in Attendance: William Benson (Chief Executive), Lee Colyer (Director of Finance,
Policy and Development (Section 151 Officer)), Paul Taylor (Director of Change and
Communities), Jane Fineman (Head of Finance and Procurement), Jane Clarke (Head of
Policy and Governance), Katie Exon (Corporate Property Manager), John Antoniades
(Estates Manager), Stephen Baughen (Head of Planning Services), Nichola Watters
(Planning Policy Manager), Terry Hughes (Community Safety Manager), Mark O'Callaghan
(Scrutiny and Engagement Officer), Claudette Valmond (Head of Legal Partnership and
Interim Monitoring Officer) and Caroline Britt (Democratic Services Officer)
Other Members in Attendance: Councillor Pound
APOLOGIES
CAB91/21

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Scott and Hamilton

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
CAB92/21

Councillors Bailey, Fairweather, March and McDermott had been lobbied by
an opposer in respect of Agenda Item 18, Benenden Neighbourhood
Development Plan.
Councillor Dawlings declared a significant interest in Agenda Item 18,
Benenden Neighbourhood Development Plan and did not vote on this item.

NOTIFICATION OF PERSONS WISHING TO SPEAK
CAB93/21

Ms Hazel Strouts (member of the public) had registered as wishing to speak
on Agenda Item 18. Ms Nicola Thomas (Chair of Benenden Parish Council)
had registered as wishing to speak on Agenda Item 18 (statement to be read
out on her behalf).
Councillor Hugo Pound had registered as wishing to speak on Agenda Item
20.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 18 NOVEMBER 2021
CAB94/21

Members reviewed the minutes. No amendments were proposed.
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting dated 18 November 2021 be
approved as a correct record.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL
CAB95/21

There were no questions from members of the Council.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4
2
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
CAB96/21

There were no questions from members of the public.

CONSIDERATION OF THE FORWARD PLAN AS AT 23 NOVEMBER 2021
CAB97/21

Members considered the plan. No amendments were proposed.
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan as at 23 November be noted.

POVERTY AND DEPRIVATION: RESPONSE TO OSC TASK AND FINISH GROUP
REVIEW
CAB98/21

Councillor Pound introduced the report set out in the agenda. In addition the
following points were made:
-

-

-

-

The process of progressing reports through the Committee system
took too long.
The report included 4 recommendations that had been carefully
considered and were sufficiently robust to be carried through to the
next stage.
The amended recommendations submitted just prior to the meeting
were not representative of the original recommendations agreed by
the Working Group and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.
The amended recommendations did not adequately address the
issues that affected the Borough – it was recognised Tunbridge Wells
was an affluent Borough but failed to recognise that there were still
pockets of deprivation in discrete areas that needed to be addressed.
The recommendations included in the report to Cabinet were those
agreed by the Working Party, Overview and Scrutiny Committee and
the Cabinet Advisory Board.

Discussion and questions from Members included the following:
-

-

-

-

It was noted that the Council’s Committee cycle was quite long and so
if a report missed a cycle it did result in things taking 
[...]
 Borough and
extensive data already held by the Council it is felt that engagement
with residents experiencing difficulties is best delivered in a targeted
and meaningful way.
o This was not what was supported at the CAB.
I am happy for the task and finish group to continue:
o This was agreed.
It was suggested that the views of the working group and the CAB

Page 13

Agenda Item 4
4

-

-

-

-

were not reflected in the proposed amended recommendations.
An evaluation report on the work previously undertaken in Sherwood
Ward would be circulated to Members of Cabinet after the meeting.
The Troubled Families Initiative ensured that people had one point of
contact. The scheme was driven at County level. Whilst the
programme had now ceased to exist, some of the practices had been
embedded into the system.
It was suggested that those in need would not want to participate in
surveys.
Information about how/where people could claim benefits and/or get
help and assistance should be more widely available. Local magazine
could be one source where this information could be included.
The report was progressive and although amended recommendations
had now been proposed, a lot of work had already been undertaken
and it would therefore not be appropriate to refer the report back to
Overview and Scrutiny.
Recommendation 4 made clear that work would continue.

RESOLVED –
1. That the Council’s point of contact for coordinating a cross
organisational working group to focus on poverty, including income,
education & training and housing be Steve McGinnes be approved.
2. That the Council’s recently introduced new dashboard will be
presented as part of an All Members Briefing.
3. That the Council will engage with residents experiencing difficulties in
a targeted and meaningful way.
4. That the continuation of the Task and Finish Group be supported.
REASON FOR DECISION:
It was agreed at Full Council in February 2020 that this work be undertaken
by a working group of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to give
consideration and address the rising levels of poverty in Tunbridge Wells.
*CIVIC MEDALLION NOMINATION (DECEMBER 2021)
CAB99/21

Mark O’Callaghan, Scrutiny and Engagement Officer introduced the report set
out in the agenda.
Discission and questions from Members included the following:
-

The Cabinet Advisory Board recognised the achievements of the
individual nominated and fully supported the recommendation.

To note the matter was decided taking the exempt information set out in the
Agenda as read.
RESOLVED – That Full Council be recommended to award the Civic
Medallion to the individual set out at Exempt Appendix A.
REASON FOR DECISION: To endorse the nominee who fulfils the criteria of
the Civic Medallion scheme.

Page 14

Agenda Item 4
5
DRAFT BUDGET 2022/23 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY
CAB100/21

Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and Development introduced the
report set out in the agenda.
RESOLVED – That the Draft Budget 2022/23 be agreed for public
consultation.
REASON FOR DECISION: To commence a public consultation on the
Council’s proposed budget for 2022/23

REVENUE MANAGEMENT REPORT QUARTER 2
CAB101/21

Jane Fineman, Head of Finance, Procurement and Parking introduced the
report set out in the agenda.
RESOLVED –
1. That at Quarter 2 net expenditure on services year to date was
£8,014,000, £495,000 less than budget be noted;
2. That by year end the Council anticipated net expenditure of
£15,417,000 on services, £10,000 under budget, an improvement of
£58,000 since Quarter 1, be noted;
3. That by year end the Council anticipated receiving an increase in
funding of £1,472,000, an improvement of £84,000 since Quarter 1
with an overall improvement to budget of £1,482,000 be noted.
REASON FOR DECISION:
To show the actual expenditure on services compared to the revised budget
for the period ending 30 September 2021, and the forecast outturn position,
highlighting significant variances from the revised annual budget.

CAPITAL MANAG
[...]
Head of Policy and Governance introduced the report set out in
the agenda.
RESOLVED –
1. That the summary of project performance over quarter two 2021/22 as
at Appendix A be noted;
2. That the summary of service performance over quarter two 2021/22
as at Appendix B be noted; and
3. That the Recovery Plans for quarter two as at Appendices C-H be
noted.
REASON FOR DECISION:
To monitor the effectiveness of the council’s actions and plans to meet all of
the objectives within the Five- Year Plan, highlight underperforming areas,
and propose actions to remedy any underperformance to ensure the key
objectives are met.

Page 16

Agenda Item 4
7
COMPLAINTS SUMMARY QUARTER 1 AND 2
CAB106/21

Jane Clarke, Head of Policy and Governance introduced the report set out in
the agenda.
RESOLVED – That the Council’s position on complaints performance at the
end of Period 1 be noted.
REASON FOR DECISION:
To enable Cabinet to understand the Council’s current performance in
relation to complaints handling.

DRAFT ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2022/23
CAB107/21

John Antoniades, Estates Manager introduced the report set out in the
agenda.
Discussion and questions from Members included the following:
-

The support of the reduction of carbon emissions in the plan was
welcomed.

RESOLVED – That the Draft Asset Management Plan 2022/23 be agreed for
public consultation.
REASON FOR DECISION:
To commence a public consultation on how the Council manages its assets.
BENENDEN NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN
CAB108/21

Stephen Baughen, Head of Planning introduced the report set out in the
agenda.
Registered Speakers: Ms Hazel Strouts (member of the public)
Ms Nicola Thomas (Chair of Benenden Parish Council)
Discussion and questions from Members included the following:
-

-

The Cabinet Advisory Board were supportive of the recommendations
and made clear that it should go forward to referendum as it was a
decision that was solely that of Benenden Parish.
The role of the Council was to oversee the process and the point of
the report was to ensure that policy had been followed and that it was
now ready to progress to the next stage.

RESOLVED –
1. That the independent examiner’s Report on the Benenden
Neighbourhood Development Plan (BNDP) be noted and published.
2. That the BNDP be modified in part, according to the examiner’s
recommendations and following discussion with Benenden Parish
Council be approved.
3. That the Decision Statement at Appendix D and the decision to
progress the BNDP as set out at Appendix E to referendum be
approved (noting that the referendum area is Benenden Parish plus
seven addresses identified by the examiner, located adjacent to the

Page 17

Agenda Item 4
8
Benenden Hospital site at East End and falling within Biddenden
Parish (Ashford District Council)).
4. That in the event the referendum result on the BNDP is positive with
more than 50% of the vote, the Council formally makes the BNDP as
set out in Appendix E so that it has effect as part of the statutory
Development Plan for the Neighbourhood Area (Benenden Parish) be
approved.
REASON FOR DECISION:
Approved Neighbourhood Plans become part of the development plan for the
Borough and are a key document in the determination of planning
applications that allow the local community to take responsibility for land use
planning in their area.
GOUDHURST NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN
CAB109/21

Nichola Watters, Planning Policy Manager introduced the report set out in the
agenda.
Discussion and questions from Members included the following:
-

The Cabinet Advisory Board fully supported the recommendations in
the report.
The work by Parish Councils to put together a Neighbourhood Plan
was quite extensive and they should be commended for all their hard
work.

RESOLVED –
1. That the independent examiner’s Report on the Goudhurst
Neighbourhood Development Plan (GNDP) be noted and published.
2. That the GNDP be modified in part, according to the examiner’s
recommendations and following discussion with Goudhurst Parish
Council be approved.
3. That the Decision Statement at Appendix C and the decision to
progress the GNDP as set out at Appendix D to referendum be
approved (noting that the referendum area is Goudhurst Parish).
4. That in the event the referendum result on the GNDP is positive with
more than 50% of the vote, the Council formally makes the GNDP as
set out in Appendix D so that it has effect as part of the statutory
Development Plan for the Neighbourhood Area (Goudhurst Parish) be
approved.
REASON FOR DECISION:
Approved Neighbourhood Plans become part of the development plan for the
Borough and are a key document in the determination of planning
applications that allow the local community to take responsibility for land use
planning in their area.
PSPO 2021 CONSULTATION RESULTS
CAB110/21

Terry Hughes, Community Safety Manager introduced the report set out in
the agenda.
Registered Speaker: Councillor Hugo Pound
Discussion and questions from Members included the following:

Page 18

Agenda Item 4
9

-

The time frame for taking forward this work was welcomed.
The proposed landscaping out at Sherwood lake was still in its initial
stages.
Discussions had taken place with Kent High Weald Partnership about
some of the swims that might be able to be built out and it was
thought this could be achieved at quite low cost.

RESOLVED –
1. That the current order for Southborough Roads be varied to have
effect only on London Road and Holden Park Road for the length of
the convenience store for a period of three years be approved.
2. For the introduction of a ‘dogs on leads’ order in the formal area of
Dunorlan Park for a period of three years be approved.
3. That the dogs on leads requirement at the Nevill Ground be renewed
for a period of three years be approved.
4. That preparatory work at Sherwood Lake (as set out in the report) be
undertaken to introduce an order to address anti-social behaviour at
this location in April 2022 be approved.
5. That preparatory work at St John’s Park (as set out in the report) be
undertaken to introduce an order to address anti-social behaviour at
this location in April 2022 be approved.
6. That preparatory work at the multi-storey car parks (as set out in the
report) be undertaken to introduce an order to address anti-social
behaviour at this location in April 2022 be approved.
REASON FOR DECISION:
To help ensure the protection of public spaces from persistent anti-social
behaviour.
URGENT BUSINESS
CAB111/21

There was no urgent business.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
CAB112/21

The next meeting would be held on Thursday 13 January 2022 commencing
at 10:30am in the Council Chamber at the Town Hall, Tunbridge Wells.

NOTES:
The meeting concluded at 12.35 pm.

Page 19

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5

Questions from Members of the Council
For Cabinet on Thursday 13 January 2022

Procedural Item
To receive any questions from members of the Council, of which due notice has been given
in accordance with Cabinet Procedure Rule 28.3, to be submitted and answered.

Page

1 of 1

Page 21

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Questions from Members of the Council

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6

Questions from Members of the Public
For Cabinet on Thursday 13 January 2022

Procedural Item
To receive any questions from members of the public, of which due notice has been given in
accordance with Cabinet Procedure Rule 28.5, to be submitted and answered.

Page

1 of 1

Page 23

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Questions from Members of the Public

This page is intentionally left blank

TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL

FORWARD PLAN
www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/forwardplan

Notice of Key Decisions / Notice of Private Meetings
Pursuant to the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012

This Plan gives at least 28 days notice if the Cabinet of Tunbridge Wells Borough Council intends to make a key decision1 or
make a decision in p
[...]
ment
with CCWG and
Members. In addition
wider engagement
during tender process
is proposed. The
Finance and
Governance CAB will
be consulted.

Yes

Part

The Finance and
Governance Cabinet
Advisory Board will be
consulted.

John Antoniades,
Estates Manager

No

Part

The Finance and
Governance Cabinet
Advisory Board will be
consulted.

John Antoniades,
Estates Manager

No

Open

The Finance and
Governance Cabinet
Advisory Board will be
consulted.

Lee Colyer, Director No
of Finance, Policy
and Development
(Section 151 Officer)

Open

Agenda Item 7

10/02/22
Cabinet

Property Transaction Report July to
December 2021
This report informs Cabinet of the property
transactions completed under delegated
authority between 1 July 2021 and 31
December 2021.
(All Wards)
25/01/22
*Asset Management Plan 2022/23
Finance and
To recommend to Full Council the revised
Governance
Asset Management Plan following public
Cabinet
consultation.
Advisory Board (All Wards)
25/01/22
*Budget 2022/23 & Medium Term Financial
Finance and
Strategy
Governance
To recommend to Full Council the Council’s
Cabinet
budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy
Advisory Board for 2022/23 following public consultation
(stage 4 of 4 in setting the forthcoming year’s
budget).
(All Wards)

Consultation Details

Finance and Governance Portfolio – Councillor Dawlings
Advisory
Board

Report Title, Summary and Ward

10/02/22
Cabinet

Full Council
23/2/2022

25/01/22
Finance and
Governance
Cabinet
Advisory Board

10/02/22
Cabinet

Full Council
23/2/2022

25/01/22
Finance and
Governance
Cabinet
Advisory Board
25/01/22
Finance and
Governance
Cabinet
Advisory Board

*Treasury Management Policy and
Strategy
To recommend to Full Council the Treasury
Management Policy and Strategy to set the
parameters and key information regarding the
Council’s treasury activity, with specific
regards to investments and cash flow.
(All Wards)
*Capital Strategy
To recommend to Full Council the Council’s
Capital Strategy for 2022/23.
(All Wa
[...]
h and provides an update on
solutions provided to ensure the safety of
residents.
(All Wards)

Full Council
27/4/2022

Consultation Details

Relevant Officer

The Communities and Terry Hughes,
Economic Development Community Safety
Cabinet Advisory Board Manager
will be consulted.

Key?1
No

Private?2
Open

Page 30

Agenda Item 7

Planning and Transportation Portfolio – Councillor McDermott
Date of decision/ Full Council
Decision maker
Not before
16/10/20
Portfolio Holder
for Planning and
Transportation

Advisory
Board

Report Title, Summary and Ward
TWBC Response to Ministry of Housing,
Communities and Local Government
consultation on 'Planning for the Future White Paper' (August 2020)
The Ministry of Housing, Communities and
Local Government is consulting on proposed
long term changes to the national planning
system. This report sets out the Council’s
response to this consultation.
(All Wards)

Consultation Details

Relevant Officer

Report to be published
before decision is
made.

Stephen Baughen,
Head of Planning
Services

Key?1
No

Private?2
Open

Page 31

Agenda Item 7

Culture and Leisure Portfolio – Councillor March
Date of decision/ Full Council
Decision maker

Advisory
Board

Report Title, Summary and Ward

13/01/22
Cabinet

11/01/22
Communities
and Economic
Development
Cabinet
Advisory Board

Grounds Maintenance Service
The report considers the options for the future
delivery of the grounds maintenance service
for the Council’s sports pitches, parks and
open spaces from January 2023.
(Broadwater; Culverden; Pantiles & St Mark's;
Park; Rusthall; Sherwood; St James'; St
John's)

Consultation Details
Consultation with
relevant groups in
progress (Oct/Nov
2021). The
Communities and
Economic Development
CAB will be consulted.

Relevant Officer
Gary Stevenson,
Head of Housing,
Health and
Environment

Key?1
Yes

Private?2
Open

Page 32

Agenda Item 7

Communities and Wellbeing Portfolio - Councillor Fairweather
Advisory
Board

Report Title, Summary and Ward

17/0
[...]
roposed development
for which the local planning authority may grant itself planning permission
pursuant to regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General
Regulations 1992.

(10)

Information which –
(a)
falls within any of paragraphs 1 to 7 above; and
(b)
is not prevented from being exempt by virtue of paragraph
8 or 9 above,
is exempt information if and so long as, in all the circumstances of
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Paragraph (3) - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information).
Paragraph (4) - Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or
contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with
any labour relations matter arising between the authority or a
Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office-holders under,
the authority.
Paragraph (5) - Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.
Paragraph (6) - Information which reveals that the authority proposes –
(a)
to give under any enactment a notice under or by
virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or
(b)
to make an order or direction under any enactment.
Paragraph (7) - Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of
crime.

Agenda Item 7

QUALIFICATIONS:

Page 36

Paragraph (1) - Information relating to any individual.

Agenda Item 8

Grounds Maintenance Contract
For Cabinet on 13 January 2022
Summary
Lead Member: Councillor Jane March Portfolio Holder for Culture and Leisure
Lead Director: Paul Taylor Director of Change and Communities
Head of Service: Gary Stevenson Head of Housing, Health and Environment
Report Author: Nigel Bolton Interim Service Manager
Classification: Partially Exempt from Disclosure – Appendix A exempt by virtue of
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended):
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information).
Wards Affected: All
Approval Timetable
Management Board
Portfolio Holder
Communities CAB
Cabinet

Date
5 January 2022
13 December 2021
11 January 2022
13 January 2022

Recommendations
Officer / Committee recommendations as supported by the Portfolio Holder:
1. That Cabinet give the Head of Housing, Health and Environment delegated
authority to enter into a further 2-year contract extension with Tivoli to end 31
December 2024 in consultation with the Council’s Monitoring officer and Section
151 Officer.
2. That Cabinet give delegated authority to the Council’s Monitoring Officer and
S151 Officer to undertake all legal and financial requirements necessary to
complete the extension of the Grounds Maintenance Contract.

Page

1 of 14

Page 37

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Grounds Maintenance Contract 2023

Agenda Item 8

1. Introduction and Background
1.1

The grounds maintenance services for the Council’s parks, open spaces, sports
grounds, recreation areas and cemetery and crematorium grounds are carried
out under the terms of a Grounds Maintenance (GM) contract.

1.2

The GM contract was awarded to Sodexo in 2010 and was due to end on 31
December 2021. Sodexo sold their horticultural division to Tivoli Group Ltd and in
March 2021 Cabinet decided that the GM contract could be novated to Tivoli and
that the contract would be extended to 31 December 2022.

1.3

A review has been carried out of the Councils options for delivering the service
from 1 January 2023. This review included the engagement of specialist GM
consultants through Waste Consulting LLP (WCL) to assess cost impacts of the
specification, the current GM market, improving sustainability and outline options
for service delivery.

1.4

Consideration has been given to establishing if there are additi
[...]
1.
Group Leaders supported the principle that the Council should extend the
contract with Tivoli for a further two years to a) give certainty of cost; b) allow
further time to explore disaggregating the contract into smaller lots; c) allow
further time for engagement with local clubs and d) allow the market to settle.

Recommendation from Cabinet Advisory Board
The Communities Cabinet Advisory Board were consulted on 11 January 2022 and
agreed the following:
A verbal update will be given at the meeting.

7

Implementation

7.1 A deed of variation will be issued to extend the current contract until 31
December 2024.

8

Appendices and Background Documents

Appendices:
•

Exempt Appendix A: Exempt WCL Report

Page

11 of 14

Page 47

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Grounds Maintenance Contract 2023

Agenda Item 8

9

Cross Cutting Issues

A. Legal (including the Human Rights Act)
Once the contract has been novated to Tivoli (the Council has executed the Deed to do this
and are awaiting Tivoli’s executed documents), the Council can vary the contract to allow an
up-to five years extension period.
Lucinda MacKenzie-Ingle. Team leader MKLS 21 December 2021

B. Finance and Other Resources
To follow

C. Staffing
To follow

D. Risk Management
There are no significant risk management issues.

E. Environment and Sustainability
Whilst the reasons for extending the contract for a further two years is acknowledged, it is
essential that this extension in time is used to fully explore the opportunities for carbon
reduction and how to mitigate the biodiversity emergency. This will need to include engaging
early with future providers to advise that as from start of any new provision, starting in
January 2025, meeting the Council’s ambition to be carbon neutral and reducing the impact
of this service provision on the local environment will be a key aim.
The Council’s Corporate Carbon Descent Plan and the Laser report identify the grounds
maintenance contract as contributing around 2% 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held at the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, 
TN1 1RS, at 10.30 am on Thursday, 13 January 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Tom Dawlings (Chairman) 

Councillors Scott (Vice-Chairman), Bailey, March and McDermott 
 

Officers in Attendance: William Benson (Chief Executive), Lee Colyer (Director of Finance, 
Policy and Development (Section 151 Officer)), Paul Taylor (Director of Change and 
Communities), Gary Stevenson (Head of Housing, Health and Environment), Nigel Bolton 
(Interim Service Manager), Claudette Valmond (Head of Legal Partnership and Interim 
Monitoring Officer) and Caroline Britt (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Other Members in Attendance: Councillor Hamilton 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
CAB113/21 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fairweather.  Councillor 
Hamilton joined the meeting at 10:45am. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
CAB114/21 
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary or other significant interests declared at 
the meeting. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF PERSONS WISHING TO SPEAK 
 
CAB115/21 
 

There were no visiting Members who had registered as wishing to speak. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 2 DECEMBER 2021 
 
CAB116/21 
 

Members reviewed the minutes.  
 
It was requested and agreed that the penultimate bullet point on page 4 did 
not accurately reflect the discussion and should therefore be removed.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That CAB98/21 be amended to remove the penultimate bullet point. 
2. Subject to the above amendment the minutes of the meeting dated 2 

December 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 
CAB117/21 
 

There were no questions from members of the Council. 
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
CAB118/21 
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

 
 



2 

CONSIDERATION OF THE FORWARD PLAN AS AT 17 DECEMBER 2021 
 
CAB119/21 
 

Members considered the plan. No amendments were proposed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan as at 17 December 2021 be noted. 
 

GROUNDS MAINTENANCE SERVICE 
 
CAB120/21 
 

Nigel Bolton, Interim Services Manager introduced the report set out in the 
agenda. 
 
Following the Communities and Economic Cabinet Advisory Board (CAB) 
held on Tuesday 11 January 2022, additional comments included: 
 

- In response to the environmental and biodiversity issues raised at the 
CAB, including Kent’s Plan Bee and the gathering pace of the concept 
of ‘rewilding’, the CAB recommended and agreed that a further 
recommendation be considered by Cabinet  

- With reference to the Cross Cutting Issues: 
o Staffing Issues – There were no staffing implications 

associated with Option 1 but there may be TUPE implications 
with the other options. 

o Finance and other Resources – If the contract was extended, 
the additional cost could be accommodated within the budget 
and the medium term financial strategy. 

 
Discussion and questions from Members included the following: 
 

- The importance of environmental measures, ‘rewilding’ etc. was 
welcomed.  In addition the need to ensure there was regular 
engagement with members of the public. 

- Discussions with various sports clubs had taken place and there had 
been positive responses from them about taking on additional 
responsibility for their grounds.  

- The additional 2-year extension would allow the Council the time to 
have in-depth discussions with clubs and organisations about the 
requirements of taking on additional responsibility for the maintenance 
of their own grounds.   

- Additionally, it was noted, the procurement process would take 
approximately 18 months. 

- The additional recommendation read ‘That the Head of Housing, 
Health and Environment works with Tivoli to identify further 
environmental enhancements for the service and to increase public 
awareness of the actions being taken.’ 

- The CAB raised issues related to biodiversity, ‘rewilding’ and Kent’s 
Plan Bee. 

- There was currently no option for zero carbon reductions on the 
equipment used.  The same issue was applicable to the current waste 
contract.  It was noted it was the Council’s intention to move to zero 
emission vehicles but that it was currently being constrained by the 
lack of technology.   

 
RESOLVED – 

1. That the Head of Housing, Health and Environment in consultation 
with the Monitoring Officer and S151 Officer be given delegated 
authority to enter into a further 2-year contract extension with Tivoli to 



3 

end 31 December 2024 be approved. 
2. That the Council’s Monitoring Officer and S151 Officer be given 

delegated authority to undertake all legal and financial requirements 
necessary to complete the extension of the Grounds Maintenance 
Contract be approved. 

3. That the Head of Housing, Health and Environment works with Tivoli 
to identify further environmental enhancements for the service and 
increase public awareness of the actions being taken be approved.   

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
To give certainty of cost and minimise risk for the Council for a period of 3 
years.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 
CAB121/21 
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
CAB122/21 
 

The next meeting would be held on Thursday 10 February 2022 commencing 
at 10:30am in the Council Chamber at the Town Hall, Tunbridge Wells. 
 

 
 NOTES: 

The meeting concluded at 11.05 am. 
 


